

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER MUTUAL
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.**

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL	JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, P.C.
MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JOHN K. CRISHAM	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ	601 Lexington Avenue
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	New York, NY 10022
655 Fifteenth St. NW	(212) 446-4800
Washington, DC 20005	(212) 446-4900 (fax)
(202) 879-5000	lefkowitz@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5200 (fax)	
mcconne@kirkland.com	
mshumsky@kirkland.com	
jcrisham@kirkland.com	
stephen.schwartz@	
kirkland.com	

March 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondent’s Design-Defect Claim Directly Conflicts With Federal Law.....	2
A. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Distinguish Between Negligence And Strict-Liability Claims.....	3
B. New Hampshire’s Design-Defect Standard Directly Conflicts With Hatch- Waxman’s Sameness Requirement.....	8
C. The Stop-Selling Theory Is No Solution.	16
D. The Government’s Misbranding Theory Is Unavailing.	19
II. Respondent’s Claim Frustrates The FDCA’s Purposes And Objectives.	20
A. The Stop-Selling Theory Undermines Hatch-Waxman.....	21
B. The Stop-Selling Theory Undermines The Broader FDCA.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	2
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5, 15
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	7, 16
<i>Chellman v. Saab-Scania AB</i> , 637 A.2d 148 (N.H. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cheshire Med. Ctr. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5, 7, 17
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	7, 16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	13
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	2, 18

<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	6
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	7, 16
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	8
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	2
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>In re Darvocet</i> , No. 11-2226, 2012 WL 718618 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2012).....	17
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 7
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Price v. BIC Corp.</i> , 702 A.2d 330 (N.H. 1997)	2, 9, 14

<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 17, 23
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	7, 17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	8
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978)	9
<i>TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Group</i> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	24, 25
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions	
21 U.S.C. § 352(j).....	20
U.S. CONST. art. VI cl. 2	4

Rules & Regulations

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, 54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (1989)	25
S. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	21

Other Authorities

OXFORD ENG. DICTIONARY (1st ed. reprinted 1970)	4
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 402A, cmt. k (1965)	11, 12, 16, 19
S. Johnson, DICTIONARY OF THE ENG. LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1755)	4
